IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating $270,000.00 from the fund balance of the 2010 General
Fund to cover the costs of unbudgeted vacation and sick leave payouts during the 2010
fiscal year.

ORDINANCE #4271, November 22, 2010

INTRODUCED BY Scott Burnett, County Legislator
WHEREAS, vacation and sick leave payout line items were not budgeted in 2010 for leave

earned prior to 2010 but actually paid in 2010; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the funds sufficient to meet this

obligation in the appropriate spending accounts; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the

following transfer and appropriation be and hereby are made:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION FROM T0
General Fund

001-9999 32640 - Desig Comp Absences $270,000

001-5101 55130 - Vacation Leave Payout $150,000

001-5101 55140 - Sick Leave Payout $120,000




Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the
County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:A

@S

Chief [Peputy County Counselor

Acting CountyCourfelor

| hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance #4271 introduced on

November 22, 2010, was duly passed on oMenctaeh A9 , 2010 by
the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas /7 Nays O

Abstaining O Absent <2

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

/12910 Aty b Ao

Date Mary Jo s@b’, Clerk of Legislature
| hereby approve the attached Ordinance # 4271.
W [ 24 Im
Date  \ \ Michael D. Sanders, County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 001 9999 32640
ACCOUNT TITLE: General Fund
Non-specific Department
Designated Comp Absences

NOT TO EXCEED: $270,000.00
bromtbee d 200
Date ance and Purchasing




REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor’s Office:

B¥3tOrd No.: 4271
Sponsor(s): Scott Burnett
Date: November 22, 2010
SUBJECT Action Requested
[] Resolution
X Ordinance
Project/Title: Requesting an Ordinance appropriating $270,000 from the General Fund designated for
Compensated Absences Fund Balance to cover unbudgeted vacation and sick leave payouts during 2010.
BUDGET
INFORMATION Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $270,000.00
To be completed Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $0
By Requesting Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $270,000.00
Department and Amount budgeted for this item * (including $o0
Finance transfers):
Source of funding (name of fund) and account code FROM ACCT
number; FROM / TO $270,000
From: 001-9999-32640 Compensated Absences
TO ACCT
To: 001-5101-55130 Vacation Payout $150,000.00
001-5101-55140 Sick Leave Payout 120,000.00

* If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: $

As of 11/15/10, transfers from departmental budgets have provided $35,510.63 to pay the 2010 share of leave
earned and paid.

OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

[} No budget impact (no fiscal note required) .
[] Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:

Department: Estimated Use: $

Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Non Budgeted -- Supplemental Appropriation of $301,046.59
Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable): $304,657.95

PRIOR '
LEGISLATION Prior ordinances and (date): 4185, (12/11/09)
Prior resolutions and (date): N/A
CONTACT clC
INFORMATION . | RLA drafied by (name, title, & phone): Cheryl Colter, Asst. Dir. of Accounting/Finance, 881-3180
REQUEST
SUMMARY In 2010, we did not budget for vacation and sick leave payouts in the General Fund as in prior years. Therefore,

it is now necessary to appropriate $270,000 from the designated for Compensated Absences Fund Balance for
vacation and sick leave earned prior to 2010, but paid in 2010.

Departmental transfers are providing the budget for leave earned in 2010 that is paid in 2010. As of 11/15/10,
the departmental transfers have provided $35,510.63.




CLEARANCE
[] Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Department)
[] Business License Verified (Purchasing & Department)
[] Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing Wage (County Auditor’s Office)

ATTACHMENTS | Schedule of the County’s share of Fund 001 leave payouts for 2010, Copy of the Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report page 23.

REVIEW Department Director: ' Date:
Finance (Budget Approval): Date:
If applicable
Division Manager: Date:
County Counselor’s Office: Date:

Fiscal Information (to be verified by Budget Office in Finance Department)

0

This expenditure was included in the annual budget.

] Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in .

There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure
is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which
payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.

O

Funds sufficient for this expenditure will be/were appropriated by Ordinance #

O

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

X

Account Number: Account Title: Amount Not to Exceed:
001-9999-32640 Compensated Absences $270,000.00
L] This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of

funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each using agency places its order.

] This legislative action does not impact the County financially and does not require Finance/Budget approval.




Bunsbpng

00°000°'0.¢ 00°000'022 ejol
00000021 sinoAed aAeaT ¥2IS - OV 1.GG pun4 "ua9 |ejusupedspuoN - LOLG
00°000'05} sinoAed UoNBOBA - OE LGS pund "uag |ejuswyedspuoN - 101G
00°000'042 saJuasqy pajesuadwo) ovwwm.
100 - pung [eiauss
oL woi4 uonduosaq/isioeleln uoisialg / Juswpedag
ON PIO/s®Y 010Z 'zl JaquanoN

:9)eq

"MOI9q pajeIpUl 32.N0S Bu) Woly o|qe|ieAe ale uoendoidde pue Jeysuel) sy} Jo} Jusoyns spung

unossi ‘Ajunon uosyoer

}senbay uoneudoiddy jeyuswsjddng



County's share of Fund 001 leave payouts for 2010

Actual Expenditures Incurred to Date
Estimated Expenditures for 11/13/10 to 12/31/10
Total Estimated for 2010

Transfer from
9999-32640

Transfer to
5101-55140

Transfer to
5101-55130

$ 114360.00 $ 93,095.00 $ 207,455.00
35,640.00 26,905.00 62,545.00

$ 150,000.00 $ 120,000.00 §$ 270,000.00




£T
‘SIUSTIS)e)S [efawedyy ojseq o) sejou SmAuedmosse 99§
060°LZ8°0¢1 10€°9L¥8¢ [ZAXTTRA4] 625'026'61 STY'TOE'ST S18°067°6 96T8YEYT  § §33ueeq puny pue sayiiqer =0y
YOTTr6 10T PLTB8ESH VTS e8RTI T0T'6E€°ST 814°0Z0°sT SEI'I19'e 1186696 Seoueleq pung [ejo,
9ES PEL'OE 126°L26°LT - - — $19'905° - SPUNJ anU2ASI [81oadg
9L¥'690's - - - - — 9LY 6905 puny Tessuag
uT paprodsi payeudisapupn
¥88'787 88°z87 - — — — = SpUIy £103f01d Jeydery
05E°565°9 SE6°02T'T — — — 0ZE6ST S60°S1T'Y $391259% pojesuaduio
S~ ‘W papodal TI6j payE 189p "PaAISsa A
LLE'YTR'9T €S8°CE6ET [A%TTEA4 — — — — 9014188 1qo(]
1S6'08¢€'%T — — ZOV'6EE'ST 6¥8°140'6 — — 5303f01d ey1dey
069°€SE'TT 189020y — — 695'8L6°S 00T°'sv6 0bT'608 saomRIqUIMITY
110J paatasay
§a0us[eg puny
978°588°SE LT0'880°0T - LTY'185y L02'787 089°6L9"S S8Y'YET ST SanTMIqe]] jeyo
¥E£9'€98 — — LTH'185" L0T'78T — — F12858 pajoLnsar woy s[quAed sumosay
9684756 169895y —_ —_ - 7996561 EPS°T00°E SNUIALI ParIafa(]
$56'509'8 €2T'ELY - - —_ 876'159°C ¥0R080°S Spuy I3q30 03 angg
LI6'ESH'T 6£9'v8Y — — - — 8L7'696 s97qeded [ejuatmuanofiaymy
LOEYET'Y 8TECLST — - - 00€99C 689°S6E'T FInoq pus ‘soxe) ‘sotrereg
LIT'E0Z'L 951°685'C — — — 06L'L08 IL1'908°¢ $ d[qeded sjunoaoy
Romqery
060'LZ8'0p1 10£°9Lb'8S ¥Z5'288°T1 .amm.on.& $T9'T0¢'ST S18'06Z°6 96T'8h6' YT ¢ §19858 [ej0],
1007988 1£0'798'8 — — — — — SPUTY o0 wioy sn(]
Z01°81§ 86Z°001 — - —_ €0S°IT T0€'901 sjunosay
909'bST'E EIP'E18T — — — — E61°THH'T [eyuaUTUIA OB IS IY
(1844341 PLE'960'Y — — - — SYL'SEE'S §93J UON09][00 PUe Jusmssasse Xe],
861'0TE s I8LE0E'8T - - e 099°152°6 LSO'S9L'LY - saxel
‘(sa[qu09][0oum 10§ 3JuemO[[e JO 3ou) s3]qeAlsasY
000°00€ — 000°00€ — — — — [e)TommanogIsyy
6Tl 6801 0€ £28'TL — — — 15219707 pantooy
Ob6'1LT'Y — OF6'TLI'D — — — — 3]quALo03] saxe],
$59°681°11 TIS'E98'L — £b1929'¢ — — — sjusIsaATy
996'10L'Er YTTooL's v§5'914'9 £9522T'91 STY'TOE'ST — — Sjus[eAMbS Yses pus ysey
i5)9888 vuuo_.—umﬁm
161°€99°1T 6ES'SEY'TT — — — TE9°LT — $ Sua[eaInba Yses puw gsey)
spany spuny 9IATaG ([ waforg wopuiodio) pung pung sassy
JL2LEL 3 EYUITSY [LILEL TIRETYIFSY XeJ sajeg 1eyde)y Buppng LSS [e1auan
1%)0], 10 xapdooy) X8, 53[8S Mang
saodg xapdmoy)
s310dg
spuny Jo{smauop spunyg lofegy
6007 ‘I€ Jaquasagg )
SPUN [UjUsUIIIaACK)
1931§ same[eg
THNOSSTN ‘AINNOD NOSYMOVE

— [ [

e r

U L e e B



